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WRP compliance reporting template for water year 2020-21 
 

The Victorian Department of Environment, Land, Water and Planning report to satisfy Basin Plan reporting obligations for Water Resource Plans 2020-21 

Reporting context 

• This template covers Basin state 2020-21 annual reporting obligations in relation to the Basin Plan Schedule 12, Matter 19 (Compliance with Water Resource Plans). 

• The questions apply only to accredited Water Resource Plans (WRPs) in operation during the entire 2020-2021 water year. 

• Reporting is due by 31 October 2021 to the Murray–Darling Basin Authority via Annualschedule12reporting@mdba.gov.au. 

 

Part A: Overview questions 
 

Matter 19 reporting question Basin state agency response 

1. Is the state agency aware of non-compliance with the rules and/or obligations created by 

WRPs? 

 
This may include reporting on areas where the state agency is aware that entities regulated by the 

WRPs, including state agencies and Irrigation Infrastructure Operators, have not complied with the 

rules contained within WRPs. e.g. Internal assurance processes found operational procedures did 

not support provision X of the WRP. 

 
With regards to compliance by water users, jurisdictions may simply wish to reference their annual 

water compliance activity reporting published with regards to illegal water take or metering non- 

compliance. It is not expected that this information is duplicated here. 

Victoria is not aware of any non-compliance with the rules and/or obligations created by either the Wimmera-Mallee or Victoria’s 

North and Murray Water Resource Plans (WRPs). 

Victoria meets its Basin Plan obligations through our existing water management framework – WRPs make no changes to this. 

Under Victoria’s WRPs, rules or obligations that support meeting Basin Plan requirements for water management have simply 

been replicated using Basin Plan language. Compliance with the obligations under Victoria’s WRPs is set out in the relevant 

Index Tables: 

• Wimmera-Mallee 

• Victoria’s North and Murray 

 
Compliance and enforcement is undertaken by the Minister and authorities (‘Authorities’) (water corporations and catchment 

management authorities). Authorities may also be responsible for compliance and enforcement as delegates of the Minister. 

Part 5.7 of the Wimmera-Mallee Comprehensive Report and Part 6.7 of Victoria’s North and Murray Comprehensive Report 

further detail how compliance and enforcement is undertaken, including State assurance processes. 

 

Reporting in relation to compliance with obligations occurs through established annual reporting processes. For details, please 

refer to reports below: 

• Water compliance activity reporting 

• Annual Schedule 12 reporting 

o Includes how Authorities (e.g. water corporations) have met their obligations. 

• SDL compliance via Annual Water Take reporting 

2. What level of confidence does the state agency have in compliance with the rules and 
obligations contained in WRPs? 

 
E.g. high, medium or low level of confidence 

High - Victoria’s current water resource management arrangements enable the state to comply with obligations under Victoria’s 

Water Resource Plans. 

3. How is the state agency ensuring there is compliance with the rules and obligations 
contained in WRPs? 

 

The MDBA is seeking a description of the proactive measures or activities taken by a state to ensure 
compliance with the rules contained in the WRP. For example, state agency does X, Y and Z 
proactive activities, runs an annual risk assessment process including review of the effectiveness of 

See response to Question 1 above - Part 5.7 of the Wimmera-Mallee Comprehensive Report and Part 6.7 of Victoria’s North 
and Murray Comprehensive Report further detail how compliance and enforcement is undertaken, including State assurance 
processes. 

 
Victoria takes a proactive continuous improvement approach to ensuring compliance with WRP rules and obligations. 

For example, Victoria has committed to certain measures under Water for Victoria for maintaining and, where practicable, 

Reporting period: 2020-21 Page 1 

mailto:Annualschedule12reporting@mdba.gov.au
https://www.water.vic.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0041/488894/DELWP0040.10_WimmeraMalle_WaterResourcePlan_Final_v17_00_Index.pdf
https://www.water.vic.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0019/484210/Victoria-North-and-Murray-WRP-Index-Table-ACCREDITED.pdf
https://www.water.vic.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/420525/Wimmera-Mallee-WRP-Part-5.pdf
https://www.water.vic.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0025/484234/Victoria-North-and-Murray-WRP-Comprehensive_Report-Chapter6-ACCREDITED.pdf
https://www.water.vic.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0018/420525/Wimmera-Mallee-WRP-Part-5.pdf
https://www.water.vic.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0025/484234/Victoria-North-and-Murray-WRP-Comprehensive_Report-Chapter6-ACCREDITED.pdf


 

 

 OFFICIAL 

Matter 19 reporting question Basin state agency response 

controls, and has an internal audit program. improving the proportion of take measured in the water resource plan area, and the standard to which take is measured. These 
are: 

• the Implementation Plan under the Basin Compliance Compact to improve metering against the National Standard for 
metering. This is in accordance with the approved exemptions published by December 2019 under Action 3.1 (including 

Actions 3.1 - 3.5) and supported by Actions VIC 3.1-3.7. It is subject to revised timeframes negotiated with the MDBA 
• maintenance of stream gauges by water corporations and DELWP according to national standards over the next seven 

years 

• installation and maintenance of meters by water corporations according to national standards over the next seven years 

• upgrades to non-urban metering according to the National Metering Standards for Non-Urban Water Meters consistent 
with the Victorian policy for non-urban water metering and the state-wide implementation plan over the next seven 
years 

• continued investment in ongoing state-wide surface water and groundwater monitoring networks over the next seven 
years 

• investment in infrastructure upgrades and new technologies to improve the quality, accuracy and timeliness of 

monitoring data over the next seven years 
• investigation into the introduction of a reasonable use limit for domestic and stock rights to improve monitoring and 

reporting of the quantity of water used under these rights over the next seven years. 

 
For more information on Victoria’s monitoring of water resources see Section 15.7 of Victoria’s North and Murray 
Comprehensive Report and Part 15 of the Wimmera-Mallee Comprehensive Report. 

4. Have there been any amendments or changes to provisions of the State instruments 
(legislation, regulations) and State policies described in the WRPs or referenced in the 
accredited text of the WRPs, and are any being planned? If yes, please outline these. 

 
E.g. State agency is drafting amendments to Water Act provision X or policy X including provisions 
affecting WRP sections X, Y, Z to improve water register transparency. 

Mechanisms are in place within Victoria’s WRPs to ensure any amendments or changes to the provisions of State instruments 
and policies described therein do not impact on our obligations under the WRPs. 
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Part B: Detailed questions 

 
Applicable WRP: Victoria’s North and Murray WRP. Note this encompasses the Northern Victoria WRP Area and Victorian Murray WRP Area. 

 
Relevant Basin Plan 
provision 

Accredited text or instrument supporting Basin Plan requirement Matter 19 reporting question Basin state agency response 

10.08 (2) The holder of a 
water access right must 
comply with the conditions 
specified in the water access 
right instrument. 

 
10.11 (1) A water resource 
plan must set out rules 
(including, if applicable, 
rules for water allocations) 
that ensure, as far as 
practicable, that the quantity 
of water actually taken from 
each SDL resource unit 

consumptive use in a water 
accounting period that 
beginning on or 

after 1 July 2019 does not 
(after making any 
adjustments for the 

disposal or acquisition of 
held environmental water) 
exceed the unit’s 

annual permitted take for the 
period. 

Victoria’s North and Murray Water Resource Plan Comprehensive Report 

10.08 (2): 

The holder of a water access right must comply with the conditions specified in 
the water access right instrument. 

 

 
10.11 (1): 

1. From 1 July 2019: 

 
(a) the Minister must not amend or issue new entitlements to take water or 
apply restrictions to entitlements; and 

 
(b) an appointed water corporation must not make an allocation to 
entitlement holders in a declared system under section 64GB of the Water Act 
1989 (Vic) 

 
in respect of authorising take from a water resource in Victoria’s North and 
Murray water resource plan area, if to do so would cause actual take to 
exceed permitted take for the relevant SDL 

resource unit. 

 
2. The Department must monitor annual actual take against annual permitted 
take to determine whether on an annual basis, or for groundwater SDL 
resource units from 30 June 2028 an average basis, annual actual take is 
exceeding annual permitted take. 

[Purpose of questions: To determine 
whether any amendments made to the bulk 
entitlements may cause actual take to 
exceed permitted take.] 

 
5. Does the Department of Environment, 
Land, Water and 
Planning’s monitoring of actual take 
against permitted 
take include monitoring of compliance 
with conditions of the bulk entitlement? 

 
6. Did the Minister make any 
amendments to the bulk entitlements in 
2020-21? 

 
7. If amendments were 
made, what process was used to ensure 
that changes to the bulk entitlements do 
not result in actual take exceeding 
the annual permitted take? 

 
8. If amendments were made, what is the 
purpose of each of those amendments to 
the bulk entitlements? 

5. Does the Department of Environment, Land, Water and 
Planning’s monitoring of actual take against permitted 
take include monitoring of compliance with conditions of the bulk 
entitlement? 

Each year, Victoria assesses whether it has complied with the 
sustainable diversion limits and reports this information to the MDBA via 

the Victorian Submission to Murray-Darling Basin Annual Water Take 

Report. This self-assessment is done by comparing the annual actual 
take with the annual permitted take. 

 
In addition, Victorian water corporations measure and monitor water 
taken by entitlement holders, such as water taken under a bulk 
entitlement, environmental entitlement, water allocation or take and use 
licences. Bulk entitlement (BE) holders report any non-compliance with 
BEs through their corporate annual reports. This is subsequently 
reviewed when annual reports are submitted to DELWP. Any significant 
BE non-compliance and the rectification response is then provided to the 
MDBA. 

 
6. Did the Minister make any amendments to the bulk entitlements in 
2020-21? 

Two amendments were made to bulk entitlements within Victoria’s WRP 
areas in 2020-21: 

• Amendment of Goulburn-Murray Water’s Eildon-Goulburn Weir 
bulk entitlement and River Murray bulk entitlement 

• Amendment of Goulburn-Murray Water’s Eildon-Goulburn Weir 

bulk entitlement 

 
All applications and approved amendments to bulk entitlements are listed 
on the DELWP bulk entitlement webpage. The amendment orders for 

2020-21 were also published in the Victorian Government Gazette on 30 
June 2021 and can be viewed on the Victorian Water Register. 

 
7. If amendments were made, what process was used to ensure that 
changes to the bulk entitlements do not result in actual 
take exceeding the annual permitted take? 

There were no changes to the relevant bulk entitlement orders in either 
the Wimmera or the North and Murray water resource areas that provided 
a change to the actual take. Therefore, no process was required. These 
areas are already fully allocated. Water recovery made under the 
Connections Project did not change actual take because the loss 
provisions were reduced so the net volume for take remained the same. 

 
8. If amendments were made, what is the purpose of each of those 
amendments to the bulk entitlements? 

The amendments: 

• reset baseline Murray loss allowances to implement the 
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Relevant Basin Plan 
provision 

Accredited text or instrument supporting Basin Plan requirement Matter 19 reporting question Basin state agency response 

   outcomes from the Torrumbarry and Murray Valley loss review 
which was undertaken by GMW in line with the provisions of the 
bulk entitlement. 

• reduce loss allowances in line with the water recovered through 
modernisation works. 

• enable GMW to set aside water during the seasonal 

determination process from 1 July 2021. 
• set up accounting rules and arrangements for Lower Broken 

Creek 

• set up new arrangements to facilitate the close out of the Murray 

and Goulburn offset accounts. 

 
Full details of the amendments can be viewed on the bulk entitlements 
page of the Victorian Water Register. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Reporting period: 2020-21 Page 4 

https://waterregister.vic.gov.au/water-entitlements/bulk-entitlements

